
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 13 May 2024 

Meeting time: 13:30

For further information contact: 

Gemma Gifford & Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration: 13:00-13:30  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

2 Childcare follow up inquiry: Ministerial evidence session 

(13:30-14:45) (Pages 1 - 29)  

 

Jayne Bryant, MS, Minister for Mental Health and Early Years 

Clare Severn, Head of Early Childhood Education and Care, Childcare and Play 

Policy, Welsh Government 

Alex Slade, Director of Primary Care, Mental Health and Early Years, Welsh 

Government 

 

Early Childhood Play, Learning and Care Plan in Wales (Detailed version) 

Early Childhood, Play, Learning and Care Plan in Wales (High Level Plan)  

 

3 Papers to note 

(14:45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2024-03/early-childhood-play-learning-care-plan.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2024-03/early-childhood-play-learning-care-plan-high-level.pdf


 

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Culture to 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 

Interministerial Group 

 (Page 30)  

3.2 Correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 

and International Relations Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Social 

Justice and Culture regarding general Ministerial scrutiny 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Culture to 

the Chair regarding the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee – 

“Actions, not Words: towards an anti-racist Wales by 2030” 

 (Pages 33 - 45)  

3.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice to 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Welsh 

Government's response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Criminal Justice Bill 

 (Pages 46 - 57)  

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of today's meeting 

(14:45) 

   

5 Childcare follow up inquiry: consideration of evidence 

(14:45-15:00) 

   

6 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of draft 

report 

(15:00-15:40) (Pages 58 - 82)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Page 1 of 11 
 

Evidence paper for the Equality and Social Justice Committee on the follow-up 
to their inquiry into childcare and parental employment 

Minding the future: The childcare barrier facing working parents (senedd.wales) 
 

1 Importance of childcare and child development  
 

(taking account of: Committee question - What approaches exist to 
integrate delivery of childcare provision in Wales, and how can best 
practice be spread widely.) 

 
1.1 All babies and young children should have opportunities and experiences for 

enjoyment, fun, creativity and to socialise. Babies and young children live in 
the moment and should enjoy the many wonders and fun that brings. We want 
every baby and child to have a wonderful childhood. We want them to thrive 
through enriched opportunities and experiences which will enhance their 
wellbeing, happiness and enable them to develop and learn.   

 
1.2 We want to ensure that all babies and young children, irrespective of their 

background, are supported to have the best start in life and an opportunity to 
reach their full potential as set out in our Children and Young People’s 
Plan. Childhood experiences play a significant part in shaping individuals 
futures and are critical to the chances of leading a healthy, prosperous, a
[...]
roach to 

ECPLC launched in 2019. The Plan specifically focus’ on the themes of 
quality of provision, access to provision and supporting and developing the 
workforce.  Underpinning our approach to ECPLC is the importance of high 
quality provision to support child development. Our ECPLC Quality 
Framework for Wales draws together the various requirements for delivering 
the type of high-quality provision needed in Wales. The Quality Framework 
draws on national and international research and practice in the field of 
effective ECPLC provision and its contribution to children’s holistic 
development. Using the Quality Framework should ensure we offer well-
evidenced, well-informed and successful approaches to ECPLC and help us 
to actively reflect on and continuously improve practice to better support all 
babies and young children.  We know that the early years of a child’s life are 
characterised by rapid growth and brain development. Development is 
influenced by the enabling adults, engaging experiences and effective 
environments each child encounters. High-quality ECPLC provision should 
support babies and young children to thrive during this important period of 
development. 

 
2 Progress on the recommendations from the 2022 report 

Pack Page 19

https://www.gov.wales/child-poverty-strategy-wales-2024-html
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-early-childhood-play-learning-and-care-wales-plan
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-launch-early-childhood-education-and-care-ecec-approach
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-launch-early-childhood-education-and-care-ecec-approach
https://hwb.gov.wales/api/storage/031bbc2d-d2f8-429d-a944-5fc33484827d/a-quality-framework-for-early-childhood-play-learning-and-care-v1.pdf
https://hwb.gov.wales/api/storage/031bbc2d-d2f8-429d-a944-5fc33484827d/a-quality-framework-for-early-childhood-play-learning-and-care-v1.pdf


Page 3 of 11 
 

 
Committee question - What progress has been made in implementing 
the recomm
[...]
that meets their needs and also the needs of their families. 

 
3 Conclusion 
 

Committee question - How financial and practical barriers need to be 
considered in developing future childcare policy. 

 
3.1 Implementing our vision for ECPLC is a long term ambition. We are committed 

to giving children the best start in life as well as balancing this with helping 
parents be able to have accessible and affordable childcare.  We are delivering 
on our commitments set out in the Programme for Government and once they 
are delivered, we will consider what the next phase will be depending on 
resources available. 

Pack Page 28



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder 
Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: Safety, Security and Migration IMG 
 
Sarah Murphy MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
 

 
30 April 2024 

Dear Sarah  
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 
Interministerial Group 
 
In accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement, I am informing you a meeting 
of the Interministerial Group for Safety, Security and Migration will be held on Tuesday 7th 
May from 3pm to 4:15 pm. The meeting will take place virtually and will be chaired by the 
Home Secretary.  
 
It has been agreed the me
[...]
d.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 

Lesley Griffiths MS  

Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice  

Welsh Government 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 3.2



 

 

Delyth Jewell MS  

Committee Chair 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 32



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder 
Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS  
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales  

 2nd May 2024 
 
 
 
 
Dear Jenny  

 
Thank you for the Equality and Social Justice Committee report, ‘Actions, not Words: 
towards an anti-racist Wales by 2030’, published 15 March 2023. I welcome the findings of 
the report into the Anti-racist Wales Action Plan (ArWAP). Please find attached my response 
to each of the ten recommendations within the report. Responses specific to Health and 
Social Care, Education, Housing, Finance, Constitution and Cabinet and Welsh 
Government have been approved by the respective Cabinet Secretaries and Chief 
Operating Officer.  
 

We are currently developing the second iteration of the ArWAP in co-production with the 

External Accountability Group and Welsh Government policy officials. The ‘Actions, not 

Words’ report will directly inform goals and actions within the Plan wherever possible.  

 

I remain deeply committed to creating an anti-racist Wales and to promoting equality, 
diversity and inclusion in all its forms.   

Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEquality@senedd.wales


Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 
 

Pack Page 34



 1 

Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Equality 
and Social Justice Committee – Actions, not Words: towards an anti-
racist Wales by 2030 
 
APRIL 2024  
 

 
I thank the members of the Equality and Social Justice Committee for their 
report ‘Actions, not Words: towards an anti-racist Wales by 2030’ which my 
officials and I have considered carefully. 
 
Welsh Government is committed to creating an anti-racist nation by 2030. The 

2022-23 ArWAP Annual Report shows the impact of the Anti-racist Wales 

Action Plan (ArWAP) may not yet be as apparent in the lived experience of 

Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic communities as we would want, but 

significant structural foundations have been laid for long-term change and 

some tangible progress achieved. 

 
A refreshed re-iteration of the ArWAP is underway and will cover 2024-2026. 

It will refine existing goals and actions to strengthen implementation and 

measurement of progress.  

I am committed to tackling systemic and cultural racism in all forms as a 
priority, as is the Welsh Government.  We will continue to use every lever we 
have available and take a leading role in eradicating racism in Wales. 

I have set out my response to the Committee’s recommendations below. 

 
Recommendation 1.  
 
The Welsh Government should continue performing a central leadership 
role by prioritising actions that demonstrate its commitment to  
an anti-racist Wales. 
 
These should include: 
 
▪ redoubling efforts to diversify its workforce by the 2025-26 financial 
year and sharing best practice in relation to anti-racist recruitment 
 
mentoring and retention policies with other organisations 
▪ improving its performance on narrowing the ethnicity pay gap in 2024- 
25 and eliminating it by 2025-26 
 
▪ ensuring that resources are deployed wisely by publishing a definitive 
breakdown of the identifiable funding and resources available to support 
the ArWAP for 2023-24, 2024-25 and every remaining financial year for 
the lifetime of the plan 
 
Response: The Welsh Government accepts in principle. 

Pack Page 35

https://www.gov.wales/anti-racist-wales-action-plan-annual-report-2022-2023


 2 

 
The Welsh Government is committed to demonstrating a leadership role as 
both a government and as an employer. We have ambitious recruitment and 
progression objectives to help us attract and retain more people from an 
ethnic minority background, ensuring that our workforce better represents the 
people and communities we serve. The ArWAP commitment to review HR 
policies and practices through an anti-racist lens will be central to this. Due to 
conclude in autumn 2024, the review is likely to deliver a series of 
recommendations on improving inclusive recruitment practices and building a 
wholly anti-racist culture within the organisation where ethnic minority 
colleagues feel fully supported to develop and progress their careers. We will 
continue to share our learning in anti-racist recruitment, development and 
retention with organisations across Wales and the wider civil service in order 
to drive best practice, buil
[...]
yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Sarah Murphy MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
seneddljc@senedd.wales 
 

 
 
 

7th May 2024   
 

 
Dear Sarah, 
 
Further to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee’s report on the Legislative 
Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Criminal Justice Bill published on 29 January 2024.  
 
I would like to thank the Committee for their valuable scrutiny during this process. 
 
I note your recommendation and conclusions and have responded to them below. 
 
Recommendation 1. The Minister should explain why the Memorandum was laid  
nearly 11 weeks after the Bill’s introduction. 
 
The former Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip’s letter to the Llywydd on 22 
November, explored the circumstances surrounding the introduction of the Bill and the scale 
of analysis required which impacted the timing of the LCM. Information on the context 
surrounding the delay was also included in the LCM. 
 
Conclusion 1. We consider that clauses 11 and 12 of the Bill, as set out in the  
Memorandum, fall within a purpose within the legislative competence of the  
Senedd, as described in Standing Order 29, and therefore require the consent of  
the Senedd. 
 
Conclusion 2. We do not believe that clauses 30, 38 to 40, 42, 43, 46, 47, 51 to 53,  
55, 56, 59 to 61, 63 to 65, 71, 72, and Schedule 8 of the Bill, as set out by the Welsh  

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 3.4



Government in the Memorandum, contain relevant provision for the purposes of  
the purposes of Standing Order 29.1. 
 
 
 
Conclusion 3. The Senedd’s consent is not required for clauses 30, 38 to 40, 42,  
43, 46, 47, 51 to 53, 55, 56, 59 to 61, 63 to 65, 71, 72 and Schedule 8 of the Bill. 
 
I welcome the Committee’s views on these clauses. The rationale for our position on which 
clauses engage the LCM process is set out in the LCM laid on 29 January. 
 
Clauses making provision in respect of nuisance begging and nuisance rough  
sleeping 
 
I welcome the Committee’s decision to write to the UK Government on the begging and 
rough sleeping elements of the Bill, following the letter you received from charities which 
underlines the points the former Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip made in the 
LCM. 
 
I am copying this letter to all Members of the Senedd and Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the 
Equality and Social Justice Committee.  
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 

Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

 

 

 

Pack Page 48



 

 

 
senedd.wales 

 

Welsh Parliament  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

The Welsh Government’s 
Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the  
Criminal Justice Bill 

 
March 2024   

Pack Page 49



The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Criminal Justice Bill 

2 

1. Background 

The Criminal Justice Bill 

1. The Criminal Justice Bill1 (the Bill) was introduced into the House of 
Commons on 14 November 2023. It is sponsored by the Home Office.  

2. According to its long title, it is a Bill to amend the criminal law and to make 
provision in the following areas: 

▪ criminal justice (including the powers and duties of the police) and the 
management of offenders; 

▪ confiscation and the use of monies in suspended accounts; 

▪ the prevention and detection of crime and disorder; 

▪ begging, rough sleeping and anti-social behaviour; 

▪ the police; and 

▪ for connected purposes.2 

3. The Bill completed Committee stage in the House of Commons on 30 
January 2024. A date for Commons Report stage is to be announced.3 

The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum 

4. Standing Orders 29.1 and 29.2 pr
[...]
 2024 

Q1. Numbers and percentages of women at all levels of the service, including at senior level, front line (firefighters) and other roles. 

Wholetime On-Call Control Support 

Number % Number % Number % Number % 

Strategic Manager 0 0 * * 2 0.80% 

Middle Manager 9 2.20% * 2 6.70% 8 3.30% 

Supervisory Manager 8 1.69% 5 0.70% 4 13.30% 74 31% 

Firefighter - Grade 3-5 26 5.50% 43 6.40% 10 33.30% 52 21.60% 

* No posts at this level

Q2. Numbers and percentages of people from minority ethnic groups at all levels of the service, including at senior level, front line 

and other roles. 

Wholetime On-Call Control Support 

Number % Number % Number % Number % 

Strategic Manager 0 0 0 0 

Middle Manager 1 0.20% 0 0 0 

Supervisory Manager 1 0.20% 1 0.10% 0 1 0.40% 

Firefighter / Grade 3-5 1 0.20% 7 0.10% 0 0 

Q3. Number and percentages of women who are authority members 

8 authority members  (32%) 

Q4. Number and percentages of people from minority ethnic groups who are authority members. 

Data not held for all authority members but will be requested. 

Q5 – A breakdown of the types of complaints that have been received.  As referred to by Sioned Williams in paragraph 249 of the 
transcript. 

Reporting period 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 (date arising) including on-going cases (to-date) 

Nature Internal complaint External complaint 

Misogynistic nature 1 1 

Racist nature 2 0 

Sexist nature (including male-
female, and female-male) 

2 2 

Homophobic nature 0 0 

Sexual nature (range of 
allegations including Section 5) 

2 7 

Child related 
(abuse/neglect/Section 5) 

0 1 

TOTAL 7 11 

Additional evidence supplied by the Mid and West Wales Fire Service

Pack Page 83



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Childcare follow up inquiry: Ministerial evidence session
	Supporting evidence from Welsh Government

	3.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Culture to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group
	3.2 Correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Culture regarding general Ministerial scrutiny
	3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Culture to the Chair regarding the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee – Actions, not Words: towards an anti-racist Wales by 2030
	Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee – Actions, not Words: towards an anti-racist Wales

	3.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Criminal Justice Bill
	Adroddiad gan y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad

	6 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of draft report
	DOC 1- Additional information from South Wales Fire and Rescue Services (pages 1- 7)
	DOC 2- Additional information from South Wales Fire and Rescue Services (page 8)
	DOC 3- Additional information from South Wales Fire and Rescue Service regarding sex and ethnicity (all services and background) statistics
	DOC 4 - Additional information from South Wales Fire and Rescue Service sex and ethnicity (by grade) statistics
	DOC 5 - Additional information from Mid & West Wales Fire Service
	DOC 6 - Additional information from North Wales Fire & Rescue Service






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 May 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13894 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jayne Bryant MS, Minister for Mental Health and Early Years 

Clare Severn, Head of Early Childhood Education and Care, 

Childcare and Play Policy, Welsh Government 

Alex Slade, Director of Primary Care, Mental Health and Early 

Years, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Gemma Gifford (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Joel James.  

Julie James also sent apologies. Buffy Williams attended the meeting as substitute. 

2 Childcare follow up inquiry: Ministerial evidence session  

Members heard evidence from: 

Jayne Bryant, MS, Minister for Mental Health and Early Years 

Clare Severn, Head of Early Childhood Education and Care, Childcare and Play Policy, 

Welsh Government 

Alex Slade, Director of Primary Care, Mental Health and Early Years, Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Culture to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group  

3.2 Correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and 

Culture regarding general Ministerial scrutiny  

3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Culture to the 

Chair regarding the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee – Actions, 

not Words: towards an anti-racist Wales by 2030  

3.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Welsh Government's 

response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Criminal Justice Bill  

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from the remainder 

of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

5 Childcare follow up inquiry: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence.  

6 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of draft report  

Members considered the draft report. 


